
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors F Birkett 

Miss J Bull 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

P J Davies 

M J Ford, JP 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: S Dugan 

J S Forrest 

Mrs K Mandry 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 7) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 13 October 2021. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/21/0786/FP - UNIT 1 23 COAL PARK LANE SWANWICK SO31 7GW 
(Pages 10 - 28) 

(2) P/21/1531/FP - 10 SUMMERFIELDS LOCKS HEATH SO31 6NN (Pages 29 - 
35) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 

(3) P/20/1168/OA - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD (Pages 38 - 72) 

(4) P/20/1166/CU - LAND TO THE SOUH OF FUNTLEY ROAD (Pages 73 - 79) 

(5) P/21/1338/FP - 1A FAREHAM PARK ROAD FAREHAM PO15 6LA (Pages 
80 - 86) 

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(6) Planning Appeals (Pages 88 - 95) 
 
 



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
22 October 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

Councillor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, Miss J Bull, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, 
M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, R H Price, JP and S Dugan 
(deputising for I Bastable) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  13 October 2021 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor I Bastable. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the following amendments to 10 September 2021 
minutes: 
 
Item 4 to be reworded to; 
“In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct 
Councillor N J Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Land East 
of Downend Road in that following advice from officers he considered himself 
to be pre-determined on this application.” 
 
And the paragraph in item 6 regarding Councillor Price be re-worded to; 
“At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed the 
Committee on this item in his capacity as County Councillor, having removed 
himself from the Committee due to predetermination. He left the room after 
making his representation and was not present for the debate or vote on this 
application.” 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 10 September 2021 
and 15 September 2021be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following Councillors made declarations on the following items: 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared and personal interest in item 6(1) – Land 
Adjacent to 125 Greenaway Lane as his son lives within one of the Bargate 
Home sites. 
 
Councillor N J Walker, Chairman, declared a personal interest in item 6(3) – 
Land to the Rear of 1-5 Hill Drive in that the applicant is known to him as she 
is a member of the Board of Trustees for the Portchester Parish Hall of which 
he is the Chairman. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 
 

Name Spokespe
rson 
representi

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 

Dep 
Type 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee  13 October 2021 
 

 

ng the 
persons 
listed 

the 
Application 

 

      

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    
 

Mr R 
Megginson 

On behalf of 
Mr R 

Holford 

LAND ADJACENT TO 
125 GREENAWAY LANE 

– TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION 
ACCESS ONTO 

GREENAWAY LANE TO 
SERVE DEVELOPMENT 

PERMITTED UNDER 
P/19/0402/OA 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/21/0770/FP 

Pg 18 

In 
Person 
(3 mins) 

Mrs H 
Megginson 

(Lead 
Petitioner) 

Save 
Warsash 
and the 
Western 
Wards 

-DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- In 
person  
(3 mins) 

Mr R 
Megginson 

 -DITTO- -Ditto- -Ditto- In 
person 
(3 mins) 

Mr S Jenkins 
(i-Transport) 

 -DITO- Supporting -Ditto- In 
person 
(3 mins) 

Mr A 
Whyntie 

 3 GAINSBOROUGH 
MEWS FAREHAM – 

RETAIN CONVERSION 
OF GARAGE INTO 
HABITABLE LIVING 

SPACE AND 
PROPOSED OFF ROAD 

PARKING 

Opposing 6 (2) 
P/21/1066/FP 

Pg 30 

In 
person 
(3 mins) 

ZONE 2 – 
3.30pm 

     

Mr R 
Blackman / 

or Paul 
Wilson 

 

LAND TO THE REAR OF 
1-5 HILL DRIVE 

FAREHAM – 
DETACHED 

BUNGALOW, 
ASSOCIATED PARKING 

AND LANDSCAPING 
AND ACCESS ONTO 
HIGHLANDS ROAD 

Opposing 6 (3) 
P/21/0767/FP 

Pg 36 

In 
person 
(3 mins) 

Mr B Kelly 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- 
Supporting -Ditto- In 

Person  
(3 mins) 

ZONE 3 – 
3.30pm 

     

 

Page 3



Planning Committee  13 October 2021 
 

 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information regarding new 
appeals and decisions. 
 
(1) P/21/0770/FP - LAND ADJACENT TO 125 GREENAWAY LANE 

WARSASH SO31 9HT  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: - 
 
Clarification 
 
Para 8.4 of the Officer report refers to a pavement next to 112 Greenaway 
Lane. The pavement referred to is the pavement approved under the outline 
application reference P/19/0402/OA that will be on the south side of 
Greenaway Lane opposite no. 112. Part of this section of pavement would be 
subject to overhanging by articulated lorries using the approved entrance. Part 
of the driveway directly next to 112 Greenaway Lane would also be subject to 
overhanging by lorries using the approved entrance. 
 
Representations 
 
12 additional representations from 8 households (all of whom previously 
commented on the application) have been received. Several of the concerns 
raised repeat previous concerns which are summarised in the Officer report. 
The following additional issues were also raised: 
 
The creation of a footpath will future reduce the width of the carriageway 
 
If planning permission is granted can a condition be included to prevent car 
parking along Greenaway Lane? 
 
If planning permission is granted can a condition be included to restrict the use 
of the access to 10am-wpm only? 
 
The updated transport statement does not address all of the concerns 
originally raised by HCC highways including that an alternative access should 
be sought. 
 
Where will construction traffic turn when the final houses are being completed? 
 
If cars park along Greenaway Lane they could block access to the site. 
 
What evidence is there that HCC have considered the impact of the access on 
gas infrastructure within Greenaway Lane
[...]
ed to its former condition. 
REASON: To retain planning control over the development hereby 
permitted and to enable the circumstances leading to the grant of 
permission to be reviewed; and 

 
(iii) That Officers request that Hampshire County Council’s Countryside 

Service and the Applicant ensure that Footpath 14 is improved for 
use an alternative route during the period of use of the temporary 
construction access. 

PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 

Page 5



Planning Committee  13 October 2021 
 

 

(2) P/21/1066/FP - 3 GAINSBOROUGH MEWS TITCHFIELD PO14 4EX  
 
The Panel received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 5 in favour; 4 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(3) P/0767/FP - LAND TO THE REAR OF 1-5 HILL DRIVE FAREHAM 

PO15 6JA  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor N J Walker, declared a personal interest in this item 
as the applicant is known to him as she is on the Board of Trustees of 
Portchester Parish Hall of which he is the Chairman. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/21/0988/FP - SPINNEY VIEW 35 PENTLAND RISE PORTCHESTER 

PO16 8JP  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(5) P/21/1242/FP - 10 OSBORNE VIEW ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JN  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee  13 October 2021 
 

 

(6) P/21/1418/TC - 74 CASTLE STREET PORTCHESTER PO16 9JG  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to raise no 
objection was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED the NO OBJECTION be raised. 
 
(7) Planning Appeals  
 
Councillor P J Davies left the meeting at the start of this item and took no 
further part in the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(8) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated at the meeting and considered along with 
the relevant agenda item. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree 
Preservation Orders which have been made by officers under delegated 
powers and to which no formal objections had been received:- 
 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order 771 2021 – 100 & 102 Mays Lane, 
Stubbington 
 
Order made on 10 June 2021, and covers two individual oak trees. 
 
RESOLVED that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 771 be confirmed and 
made as served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.19 pm). 

 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Date:   2 November 2021 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 

planning application. 

AGENDA 

The meeting will take place in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Civic Way, 

Fareham, PO16 7AZ.  All items will be heard from 2:30pm.                                
[...]
given above officers consider that the proposal complies with 

Policy CS17 of the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and Policy DSP3 of the 

Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies. 

 

9.0 Recommendation 

9.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the following Conditions: 

 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved documents: 

a) Drawing No: 004 rev A – Proposed Plans 

REASON: To avoid any doubt over what has been permitted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P/21/0786/FP 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 

WARD 

 

P/20/1168/OA 

FAREHAM 

NORTH 

 

LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD, 

FAREHAM 

OUTLINE APPLICATION TO PROVIDE UP TO 

125 ONE, TWO, THREE AND FOUR-

BEDROOM DWELLINGS INCLUDING 6 SELF 

OR CUSTOM BUILD PLOTS, COMMUNITY 

BUILDING OR LOCAL SHOP (USE CLASS E & 

F.2) WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, 

NEW COMMUNITY PARK, LANDSCAPING 

AND ACCESS, FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING BUILDINGS. 

 

3 

REFUSE 

 

P/20/1166/CU 

FAREHAM 

NORTH 

 

LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD, 

FAREHAM 

CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FROM 

EQUESTRIAN/PADDOCK TO COMMUNITY 

PARK FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING BUILDINGS 

 

4 

PERMISSION 

 

P/21/1338/FP 

FAREHAM 

NORTH-

WEST 

 

1A FAREHAM PARK ROAD, FAREHAM, PO15 

6LA 

CHANGE OF USE FROM CAFE/RESTAURANT 

(USE CLASS E) TO MIXED USE FOR 

 

5 

PERMISSION 

ZONE 2 – FAREHAM 

Fareham North-West 

Fareham West 

Fareham North 

Fareham East 

Fareham South 

Page 36

Agenda Annex



 

 

RESTAURANT/HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY (SUI 

GENERIS) 

 

 

Page 37



OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  

DATE: 02/11/2021  

P/20/1168/OA FAREHAM NORTH 

RESIDE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED AND 

ATHERFOLD INVESTMENTS LTD 

AGENT: TURLEY 

 

OUTLINE APPLICATION TO PROVIDE UP TO 125 ONE, TWO, THREE AND FOUR-

BEDROOM DWELLINGS INCLUDING 6 SELF OR CUSTOM BUILD PLOTS, 

COMMUNITY BUILDING OR LOCAL SHOP (USE CLASS E & F.2) WITH ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE, NEW COMMUNITY PARK, LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS, 

FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 

 

LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD, FAREHAM 

 

Report By 

Richard Wright - direct dial 01329 824758 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This application is being presented to the Planning Committee due to the 

number of third-party representations received. 

 

1.2 An appeal against the non-determination of this application has been 

submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. The Inspectorate has not yet 

confirmed how the appeal will be determined however the Appellant has 

requested an Inquiry. 

 

1.3 Whilst this Council is no longer able to decide this application it is necessary 

for Members to confirm the case that this Council will present to the Planning 

Inspector. This report sets out all the relevant planning policies and relevant 

material planning considerations and invites Members to confirm the decision 

they would have made if they had been able to determine the planning 

application. This will then become the Council's case in respect of the 

forthcoming appeal. 

 

1.4 Members will note from the 'Five Year Housing Land Supply Position' report to 

Planning Committee on the 17th February 2021 that the Council currently has 

a housing land supply of 4.2 years including a 20% buffer. 

 

2.0 Site Description 

 

2.1 This application relates to a 6.09ha site on land to the south of Funtley Road.  The 

site lies outside of the defined urban settlement boundary. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6(3)



2.2 The site comprises grass land used for the grazing of horses and associated 

stabling and other structures, including a larger barn towards the eastern end of 

the site.  A portion of the western part of the site is designated in the adopted local 

plan as an area of existing public open space and lies adjacent to The Deviation 

Lin
[...]
icy Framework taken as a whole. 

 

8.111 In light of this assessment, and taking into account all other material planning 

considerations, had the Council been able to determine this application, Officers 

would have recommended that planning permission should not have been 

granted. 

 

9.0 Recommendation 

9.1 Subject to final comments being received from the highway authority (Hampshire 

County Council) and authority being delegated to the Head of Development 

Management to include any additional submissions to the Planning Inspector 

considered appropriate taking into account those comments; 

 

Members to confirm that had they been able to determine the planning application 

they would have resolved to REFUSE PERMISSION for the following reasons: 

 

The development is contrary to Policies CS2, CS4, CS5, CS6, CS14, CS16, 

CS17, CS18, CS20 and CS21 of the Adopted Fareham Borough Core Strategy 

2011 and Policies DSP6, DSP13, DSP15 & DSP40 of the Adopted Local Plan Part 

2: Development Site and Policies Plan, paragraphs 130 and 174 of the NPPF and 

is unacceptable in that: 

 

a) The proposed development is not sensitively designed to reflect the 

character of the neighbouring settlement of Funtley and fails to respond 

positively to and be respectful of the key characteristics of the area harmful 

to the character and appearance of the countryside; 

 

b) The proposal would not be sustainably located; 

 

c) The proposal would have likely adverse effects on the integrity of European 

Protected Sites in combination with other developments due to the additional 

generation of nutrients entering the water environment and the lack of 

appropriate and appropriately secured mitigation; 

 

d)  In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails to 

appropriately secure mitigation of the likely adverse effects on the integrity of 

European Protected Sites which, in combination with other developments, 

would arise due to the impacts of recreational disturbance;  

 

e) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the provision of open space 

and facilities and contributions toward the associated management and 

maintenance, the recreational needs of residents of the proposed 

development would not be met; 

 

Page 70



f) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails to 

make on-site provision of affordable housing at a level in accordance with 

the requirements of the local plan; 

 

g) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions to education, the 

needs of residents of the proposed development would not be met; 

 

h) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the submission and 

implementation of a full Travel Plan, payment of the Travel Plan approval 

and monitoring fees and the provision of a surety mechanism to ensure 

implementation of the Travel Plan, the proposed development would not 

make the necessary provision to ensure measures are in place to assist in 

reducing the dependency on the use of the private motorcar. 

 

10.0 Notes for information: 

10.1 Had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal to the proposal, the 

Local Planning Authority would have sought to address points e) - i) above 

by inviting the applicant to enter into a legal agreement with Fareham 

Borough Council under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 

1990. 

 

11.0  Background Papers 

P/20/1168/OA

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



 

 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  

DATE: 02/11/2021  

  

P/20/1166/CU FAREHAM NORTH 

RESIDE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 

AND ATHERFOLD INVESTMENTS 

LTD 

AGENT: TURLEY 

 

CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FROM EQUESTRIAN/PADDOCK TO COMMUNITY 

PARK FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 

 

LAND SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD, FAREHAM 

 

Report By 

Richard Wright – direct
[...]
procedural guide on planning appeals can be viewed on the Government website.
 
You can look at planning appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate across England
via their website

Page 95

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200207/appeals/108/types_of_appeal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-appeals-procedural-guide
https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/21/0786/FP - UNIT 1 23 COAL PARK LANE SWANWICK SO31 7GW
	6(2) P/21/1531/FP - 10 SUMMERFIELDS LOCKS HEATH SO31 6NN
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	6(3) P/20/1168/OA - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD
	6(4) P/20/1166/CU - LAND TO THE SOUH OF FUNTLEY ROAD
	6(5) P/21/1338/FP - 1A FAREHAM PARK ROAD FAREHAM PO15 6LA
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(6) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss J Bull, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, M J Ford, JP, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, R H Price, JP and S Dugan (deputising for F 
Birkett) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor F Birkett. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 October 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct 
Councillor Miss J Bull declared a personal interest in items 6(3) – Land to the 
South of Funtley Road, and 6(4) – Land South of Funtley Road as the land 
owner is known to her. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

 

Name Spokespe
rson 
representi
ng the 
persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

Dep 
Type 

 

      

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    
 

Ms H 
McCrudden 

(Agent) 

 EASTLANDS 
BOATYARD – 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
NEW, 2 STOREY 

BUSINESS UNIT – UNIT 
C 

Supporting 6 (1) 
P/21/0786/FP 

Pg 10 

In 
person 

ZONE 2 – 
3.30pm 

     

Ms A Wright 
(Agent) 

 

LAND TO THE SOUTH 
OF FUNTLEY ROAD – 

OUTLINE APPLICATION 
TO PROVIDE UP TO 125 
ONE, TWO, THREE AND 

FOUR-BEDROOM 
DWELLINGS 

INCLUDING 6 SELF OR 

Supporting 6 (3) 
P/20/2268/OA 

Pg 38 

In 
Person 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

CUSTOM BUILD PLOTS, 
COMMUNITY BUILDING 
OR LOCAL SHOP (USE 
CLASS E & F.2) WITH 

ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, 
NEW COMMUNITY 

PARK, LANDSCAPING 
AND ACCESS, 
FOLLOWING 

DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS 

Mr R 
Marshall 

The 
Fareham 
Society 

-Ditto- 
Opposing -Ditto- Written 

Mr A 
Jackson 

 -Ditto- 
-Ditto- -Ditto- In 

Person 

Ms A Wright 
(Agent) 

 

LAND TO THE SOUTH 
OF FUNTLEY ROAD – 
CHANGE OF USE OF 

LAND FROM 
EQUESTRIAN/PADDOC

K TO COMMUNITY 
PARK FOLLOWING 

DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS 

Supporting 6 (4) 
P/20/1166/CU 

Pg 73 

In 
Person 

Mr R Goodall 
(Agent) 

 

1A FAREHAM PARK 
ROAD – CHANGE OF 

USE FROM 
CAFÉ/RESTAURANT 
(USE CLASS E) TO 
MIXED USE FOR 

RESTAURANT/HOT 
FOOD TAKEAWAY (SUI 

GENERIS)  

Supporting 6 (5) 
P/21/1338/FP 

Pg 80 

Written 

ZONE 3 – 
3.30pm 

     

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director Planning and Regeneration on 
the development control matters, including information regarding new appeals 
and decisions. 
(1) P/21/0786/FP - UNIT 1 23 COAL PARK LANE SWANWICK SO31 

7GW  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 
 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

Updated Transport Statement 
The applicant’s Transport Statement was updated to amend an inconsistency 
in the figures and confirms that the proposed unit would result in 19 additional 
members of staff which is anticipated to result in 16 staff driving to work. 
 
Updated Representation 
An updated representation was submitted raising the following issues: 
 

 During our 16 years as tenants there has never been an employer of 15 
staff since the re-development of Eastlands in 2004 

 There hasn’t been a designated Trade Counter in Eastlands since 
2016. Passing Trade is negligible / to zero due to the location. 

 The designated Car Park holds approx. 38 / 40 spaces on very rare 
occasions this would be full this would include visitors / boat owners 
leaving. 

 Vehicles within the parking area and Trade vehicles belonging to 
business based within the yard. 

 The businesses at the Boatyard had intermittent starting times ranging 
6.30am through to 9.30am and 4pm through to 7pm. 

 Andean Sign did provide services for small / medium commercial 
vehicles  alongside its significant marine related trade. 

 Andean Sign did work in HGV type vehicles, however it is incorrect to 
state that a number of HGV’s were on site at any given time. 

 The Transport Statement makes no reference to sub-contractors’ 
vehicle numbers. 

 
Updated Consultee Response from Hampshire County Council Highways 
 
The highways response was based on an independent analysis undertaken by 
HCC of the anticipated trip generation with reference to the TRICS database 
not on the anticipated figures provided by the applicant with their Transport 
Statement. HCC Highways therefore raise ‘no objection’ to the proposed 
building. 
 
Agent’s Response to the Objection 
 

 Public information available from Companies House confirms that 
Logistical Building Services (Electrical) Limited of Unit 4 employed 20 
people in 2020 and 21 people in 2019. 

 

 Unit’s 5 (Key Blades and Fixings), 7 (Covec) and 13 (BBMS) all had 
trade counters. These counters were of a specialist nature and 
therefore didn’t rely on ‘passing trade’. 
 

 The industrial area car park at Eastlands Boatyard has 37 marked 
spaces. This was regularly 80-90% full even during the height of 
lockdown in 2020. An aerial photo provided taken on the 29th June 2020 
during lockdown shows 6 large commercial vehicles parked within the 
site which were clients of Andean Signs. 
 

 Pascoe International operates a flexible working policy therefore staff 
arrivals and departures would be staggered. 
 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

 The Transport Statement includes reference to sub-contractors’ 
vehicles. 
 

 The proposed redevelopment would result in a decrease in traffic to and 
from the site compared to the previous use of the site by multiple 
businesses. 

 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/21/1531/FP - 10 SUMMERFIELDS LOCKS HEATH SO31 6NN  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting; 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(3) P/20/1168/OA - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to at Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee also received a written statement on behalf of Councillors Mrs 
P M Bryant and Mrs L Clubley which was read out by the Committee Officer. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 
Reference is made in the Officer report to local bus service (route no. 20) 
having been rerouted so it does not pass through Funtley village. 
 
Officers at Hampshire County Council (HCC) have confirmed that the reason 
for the bus service being routed in the first place was due to Mayles Lane 
(between Funtley and Knowle) being a private road and payment being 
required to the landowner to use the road. Prior to 2020 no fee was payable. 
 
The Passenger Transport team at HCC has been able to secure funding for 
the 2021/2022 budget year. As a result the no. 20 bus has reverted to its 
normal route passing through Funtley. This update to the service was 
announced by First Bus through its Twitter account on 7th October 2021 and 
the information on the bus company website now confirms this arrangement. 
 
According to the published timetable, the no. 20 bus service operates Monday 
to Friday approximately every 70 minutes between Wickham and Fareham. 
The service starts at 0725 hours (from Wickham) and 0920 (from Fareham) 
until early evening (last bus arrives in Wickham at 1757 hours and in Fareham 
at 1729 hours). The buses start later and finish earlier on Saturdays and do 
not run at all on Sundays. 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

 
HCC have confirmed that funding for the 2022/23 financial year is currently 
being investigated. 
 
Councillor Miss J Bull declared a personal interest in this item as the 
landowner is known to her. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation that, subject 
to final comments being received from the highway authority (Hampshire 
County Council) and authority being delegated to the Head of Development 
Management to include any additional submissions to the Planning Inspector 
considered appropriate taking into account those comments, and had 
members been able to determine the planning application they would have 
resolved to refuse permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to final comments being received from the highway 
authority (Hampshire County Council) and authority being delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to include any additional submissions to 
the Planning Inspector considered appropriate taking into account those 
comments, and had members been able to determine the planning application, 
they would have resolved to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
The development would be contrary to Policies CS2, CS4, CS5, CS6, CS14, 
CS16, CS17, CS18, CS20 and CS21 of the Adopted Fareham Borough Core 
Strategy 2011 and Polices DSP6, DSP13, DSP15 & DSP40 of the Adopted 
Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies Plan, paragraphs 130 and 
174 of the NPPF and is unacceptable in that: 
 

a) The proposed development is not sensitively designed to reflect the 
character of the neighbouring settlement of Funtley and fails to respond 
positively to ad be respectful of the key characteristics of the area 
harmful to the character and appearance of the countryside; 
 

b) The proposal would not be sustainably located; 
 

c) The proposal would have likely adverse effects on the integrity of 
European Protected Sites in combination with other developments due 
to the additional generation of nutrients entering the water environment 
and lack of appropriately secured mitigation; 
 

d) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails 
to appropriately secure mitigation of the likely adverse effects on the 
integrity of European Protected Sites which, in combination with other 
developments, would arise due to the impacts of recreational 
disturbance; 
 

e) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the provision of open 
space and facilities and contributions toward the associated 
management and maintenance, the recreational needs of residents of 
the proposed development would not be met; 
 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

f) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure such, the proposal fails 
to make on-site provision of affordable housing at a level in accordance 
with the requirements of the local plan; 
 

g) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions to 
education, the needs of residents of the proposed development would 
not be met; 
 

h) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the submission and 
implementation of a full Travel Plan, payment of the Travel Plan 
approval and monitoring fees and the provision of a surety mechanism 
to ensure implementation of the Travel Plan, the proposed development 
would not make the necessary provision to ensure measures are in 
place to assist in reducing the dependency on the use of the private 
motorcar. 
 
 

Notes for Information: 
Had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal to the proposal, the Local 
Planning Authority would have sought to address points e) – i) above by 
inviting the applicant to enter into a legal agreement with Fareham Borough 
Council under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(4) P/20/1166/CU - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FUNTLEY ROAD  
 
The Committee Officer read out a statement on behalf of Councillors Mrs P 
Bryant and Mrs L Clubley. 
 
Councillor Miss J Bull declared a personal interest in this item as the 
landowner is known to her. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation that, had 
members been able to determine the planning application they would have 
resolved to grant planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, had members been able to determine the planning 
application, they would have GRANTED PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to 
the conditions in the report. 
 
(5) P/21/1338/FP - 1A FAREHAM PARK ROAD FAREHAM PO15 6LA  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
 



Planning Committee  2 November 2021 
 

 

(6) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(7) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated at the meeting and considered along with 
the relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.47 pm). 

 
 


